

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/23/2019 3:37 PM
No. 53289-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PIERCE COUNTY,

Appellant,

v.

BRIAN GREEN

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Joseph Thomas, #49532
Law Office of Joseph Thomas
5991 Rainier Ave. S., # B
Seattle, Washington 98118
(206) 390-8848
Joe@JoeThomas.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODCUTION	1
II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. RCW 5.68.010(5) dictates the outcome of this appeal.....	7
B. Overview of construction of RCW 5.68.010(5).....	10
1. Relevant legislative intent	12
2. Legislature intended broad construction of RCW 5.68.010(5) through the repeated use of the word “any”	14
3. Legislature intended broad construction of RCW 5.68.010(5) through the repeated use of the word “or”	18
4. Recent binding precedent construed RCW 5.68.010(1)(a) “very broadly” while focusing on the word “any”	19
5. RCW 5.68.010(5) must be construed broadly in accordance with the First Amendment’s protections of freedom of the press.....	20
C. Respondent Brian Green and his Libertys Champion YouTube channel are unequivocally news media pursuant to RCW 5.68.010(5)	23
1. Libertys Champion is “any entity” under the standard of RCW 5.68.010(5)(a).....	24
2. Libertys Champion is in “the regular business of news gathering and disseminating news” pursuant to RCW 5.68.010(5)(a).....	30
3. Respondent Brian Green is “any person” under RCW 5.68.010(5)(b)	34

4. Appellant Pierce County’s construction of RCW 5.68.010(5) impermissibly rewrites the statute adding words to it.....	37
D. Appellant Pierce County failed to meet its statutory burden of proof under RCW 42.56.550(1) to establish that its claim of exemption under 42.56.250(8)	40
E. No error occurred in the denial of discovery.....	42
1. The Washington Trade Names Act does not apply to this lawsuit	43
2. The defense of RCW 42.56.070(8) is waived and is irrelevant	45
F. Motion for all costs and reasonable attorney’s fees – Mr. Green is entitled to an award of all costs and reasonable attorney’s fees under the Public Records Act as the prevailing party in this appeal	49
IV. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	23

WASHINGTON CASE LAW

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Washington v. Blaine Sch. Dist. No. 503</i> , 95 Wn. App 106 (1999)	49
<i>Amren v. City of Kalama</i> , 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	49
<i>Bacon v. Gardner</i> , 38 Wn.2d 299 (1951)	43
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver</i> , 395 P. 3d 1031 (Wash. 2017).	13
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801 (1992)	1
<i>Clarke v. State, Attorney General’s Office</i> , 138 P. 3d 144 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006)	42
<i>Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 43 P.3d 4 (Wash. 2002)....	12
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wash.2d 123 (1978)	13
<i>HJS Dev., Inc. v. Pierce County ex rel. Dep’t of Planning & Land Servs.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 451 (2003)	18
<i>Hobbs v. State</i> , 335 P. 3d 1004 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014).....	36
<i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 964 P. 2d 1173 (Wash. 1998) ...	7, 26, 30
<i>King Aircraft, Inc. v. Lane</i> , 68 Wn. App. 706 (1993).....	7

<i>King v. Snohomish County</i> , 47 P. 3d 563 (Wash. 2002).....	45
<i>LaCoursiere v. Camwest Development, Inc.</i> , 339 P. 3d 963 (Wash. 2014).....	24
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 243 P. 3d 1283 (Wash. 2010).....	37
<i>Laliberte v. Wilkins</i> , 30 Wn. App. 782 (1981).....	37, 44
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn. 2d. 595 (1998)	49
<i>Lowy v. PeaceHealth</i> , 280 P. 3d 1078 (Wash. 2012)	11-12
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wash.2d 29 (2000)	45
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wash.2d 677 (2006).....	42-43
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 357 P. 3d 45, 55 (Wash. 2015)	12-13
<i>Physicians Ins. Exch. v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299 (1993)	42
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Does 1-100</i> , 368 P. 3d 524 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016)	19-20
<i>Rosenoff v. Cross</i> , 95 Wash. 525 (1917).....	13
<i>Ross v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 132 Wash.2d 507 (1997).....	15
<i>Rush v. Blackburn</i> , 361 P. 3d 217 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015)	7
<i>Seattle Ass'n of Credit Men v. Green</i> , 45 Wn.2d 139 (1954).....	43
<i>SEIU Healthcare 775NW v. State</i> , 377 P. 3d 214 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016).....	46-48
<i>Senear v. Daily Journal-American</i> , 97 Wash.2d 148 (1982).....	14
<i>Soter v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i> , 162 Wash.2d 716, 731 (2007).....	13
<i>Spokane Research Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 117 P. 3d 1117 (Wash.	

2005)	49
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Bhd. of Friends</i> , 41 Wash.2d 133 (1952)	15
<i>State ex rel. Great N. Ry. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 76 Wash. 625 (1913)....	15
<i>State ex rel. R.R. Comm'n v. Or. R.R. & Nav. Co.</i> , 68 Wash. 160 (1912) .	15
<i>State ex rel. Tacoma E. R.R. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 102 Wash. 589 (1918).....	15
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 239 P. 3d 354 (Wash. 2010).....	11
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 154 Wash.2d 596 (2005).....	11
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	11
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 217 P. 3d 756 (Wash. 2009).....	36
<i>State v. Rinaldo</i> , 36 Wn. App. 86 (1983).....	1
<i>State v. Rinaldo</i> , 102 Wash.2d 749 (1984)	14
<i>State v. Riofta</i> , 134 Wn. App. 669 (2006).....	18
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 106 P. 3d 196 (Wash. 2005).....	16, 31
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wash.2d 870 (2009).....	14-15
<i>State v. Van Woerden</i> , 967 P. 2d 14 (Wash. Ct. App. 1998)	24
<i>Yakima County v. Yakima Herald-Republic</i> , 170 Wash.2d 775 (2011).....	13
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 229 P. 3d 735 (Wash. 2010).....	42

FEDERAL CASE LAW

<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 200 F. 3d 109 (3rd Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	1

<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	21
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 US 765 (1978)	23
<i>Flamm v. Am. Ass'n of Univ. Women</i> , 201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir.2000).....	22
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 US 635 (1980).....	36
<i>In re Madden</i> , 151 F. 3d 125 (3rd Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Obsidian Finance Group, LLC v. Cox</i> , 740 F. 3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2014)....	22
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir.2009).....	22

WASHINGTON STATUTES

Chapter 19.80 RCW	43
RCW 5.68.010	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.80.005	44
RCW 19.80.010	43, 45
RCW 42.56.030	1, 13
RCW 42.56.070	43, 45-48
RCW 42.56.250	1, 6, 8-10, 40-41, 50
RCW 42.56.550	40
RCW 42.56.550	40, 49

DELAWARE STATUTES

10 Del. C. §§ 4320	38-39
--------------------------	-------

FLORIDA STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 90.5015 38-39

UNITED STATES CODE

29 U.S.C. 206.....23

WASHINGTON COURT RULES

ER 2012, 9, 33, 40
RAP 2.3.....1
RAP 2.5.....34, 36
RAP 18.1..... 49-50
RPC 4.4.....9

DICTIONARIES

Business, *Merriam-Webster Dictionary*31
Newspaper, *Dictionary.com*..... 26-27
Periodical, *Merriam-Webster Dictionary*28
Regular, *Merriam-Webster Dictionary*30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eugene Volokh, *Freedom for the Press as an Industry, or for the Press as a Technology? From the Framing to Today*, 160 U. Penn. L. Rev. 459 (2012).....22

John F. Preis, *Constitutional Enforcement by Proxy*, 95 Va. L. Rev. 1663 (2009).....23
